

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

John Doe, a.k.a. Kidane,

Plaintiff,

v.

Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia,

Defendant.

Civ. No. 1:14-cv-00372-CKK

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**Plaintiff's Opposition to
Defendant's Motion to Dismiss
First Amended Complaint**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction1

Statement of the Case4

Argument6

 I. Ethiopia bears the burden of proving immunity from suit under the FSIA.....6

 II. The FSIA tort exception waives Ethiopia’s immunity for Plaintiff’s claims of tortious, non-discretionary acts and injuries occurring in the United States.....8

 A. The tort exception applies to violations of the Wiretap Act and common law intrusion upon seclusion.8

 1. Ethiopia’s recording of Plaintiff’s Skype calls unambiguously violated the Wiretap Act.8

 2. Ethiopia’s monitoring of Plaintiff’s Web usage was an unambiguous intrusion upon his seclusion.....13

 B. The tort exception applies because Ethiopia wiretapped a U.S. citizen in the privacy of his home on U.S. soil.....15

 C. The tort exception applies because Ethiopia has no discretion to commit criminal wiretapping or to circumvent U.S. regulations on foreign law enforcement cooperation.21

 1. Ethiopia’s agents had no discretion to commit criminal wiretapping in violation of federal law.22

 2. Ethiopia had no discretion to circumvent U.S. regulations on foreign law enforcement cooperation by the warrantless wiretapping of a U.S. citizen on U.S. soil.....24

 D. Mr. Kidane’s tort claims are based on Defendant’s affirmative misconduct, not misrepresentation or deceit.....26

 E. Mr. Kidane’s claim for intrusion upon seclusion is not preempted by the Wiretap Act.29

 F. Injunctive relief is available under the FSIA.....32

 G. Intrusion upon seclusion constitutes a personal injury33

Conclusion.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. City of Battle Creek,
250 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2001)10, 11, 12

Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Fed’n,
729 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 2010)32

Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC,
642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011)7

Am. Online, Inc. v. Nat’l Health Care Disc., Inc.,
121 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (N.D. Iowa 2000)17

Antares Aircraft L.P. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria,
No. 89 CIV. 6513(JSM), 1991 WL 29287 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 1991)21

Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.,
488 U.S. 428 (1989)6, 15, 20

Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States,
735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984)15

Bell Helicopter Textron Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
764 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2011),
vacated on other grounds, 892 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D.D.C. 2012)32

Bernstein v. Nat’l Broad. Co.,
129 F. Supp. 817 (D.D.C. 1955)
aff’d, 232 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1956)34

Birnbaum v. United States,
588 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1978)24

Black v. Sheraton Corp. of Am.,
564 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1977)28

Bodunde v. Parizek,
93 C 1464, 1993 WL 189941 (N.D. Ill. May 28, 1993)13

Burnett v. Al Baraka Invest. & Dev. Corp.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003)23

Coleman v. Alcolac, Inc.,
 888 F. Supp. 1388 (S.D. Tex. 1995).....21

Conner v. Tate, 130 F. Supp. 2d 1370 (N.D. Ga. 2001)11, 12, 13

Cruikshank v. United States,
 431 F. Supp. 1355 (D. Haw. 1977).....24

De Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua,
 515 F. Supp. 900 (E.D. La. 1981).....28

De Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua,
 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985)28

Doe v. Bin Laden,
 663 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011)19

Doe v. Holy See,
 557 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2009)23

Dorris v. Absher,
 959 F. Supp. 813 (M.D. Tenn. 1997)
aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 179 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 1999).....11, 13

Dresbach v. Doubleday & Co., Inc.,
 518 F. Supp. 1285 (D.D.C. 1981)33

Four Corners Helicopters, Inc. v. Turbomeca S.A.,
 677 F. Supp. 1096 (D. Col. 1988)21

Garza v. Bexar Metro. Water Dist.,
 639 F. Supp. 2d 770 (W.D. Tex. 2009).....11, 12

George v. Carusone,
 849 F. Supp. 159 (D. Conn. 1994).....18

Gulf Res. Am., Inc. v. Republic of Congo,
 370 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....1, 6

Hatahley v. United States,
 351 U.S. 173 (1956).....24

In re NSA Telecomm. Records Litig.,
564 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....25

In re Premises Located at 840 140th Ave. NE, Bellevue, Wash.,
634 F.3d 557 (9th Cir. 2011)25

In re SEDCO, Inc.,
543 F. Supp. 561 (S.D. Tex. 1982).....20

In re State Police Litig.,
888 F. Supp. 1235 (D. Conn. 1995).....18

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001,
349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)
on reconsideration in part, 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)23

Jacobson v. Rose,
592 F.2d 515 (9th Cir. 1978)18

Jerez v. Republic of Cuba,
777 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2011)20

Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.,
475 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2007)23

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....19

Lane v. CBS Broad., Inc.,
612 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Penn. 2009).....30

Leong v. Carrier IQ, Inc.,
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59480 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2012).....29, 30, 31

Letelier v. Republic of Chile,
488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980)19, 23

Liu v. Republic of China,
892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)18, 19, 23

MacArthur Area Citizens Ass’n v. Republic of Peru,
809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1987),
modified on other grounds, 823 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1987)19, 22, 23

New Summit Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Nistle,
 533 A.2d 1350 (Md. App. 1987)16

Niedermayer v. Adelman,
 90 B.R. 146 (D. Md. 1988).....33

O’Bryan v. Holy See,
 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2009)21, 28

Olsen v. Gov’t of Mexico,
 729 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1984).....18, 20

Organizacion JD Ltda. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 18 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1994)11, 12

Orlikow v. United States,
 682 F. Supp. 77 (D.D.C. 1988)24

Pascale v. Carolina Freight Carriers Corp.,
 898 F. Supp. 276 (D.N.J. 1995).....10

PBA Local No. 38 v. Woodbridge Police Dep’t,
 832 F. Supp. 808 (D.N.J. 1993).....11

Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.,
 664 F. Supp. 1490 (D.D.C. 1987)33, 34

Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....20

Risk v. Halvorsen,
 936 F.2d 393 (9th Cir. 1991)23

Sanders v. Robert Bosch Corp.,
 38 F.3d 736 (4th Cir.1994)9

Schuchart v. La Taberna del Alabardero, Inc.,
 365 F.3d 33, 35–36 (D.C. Cir. 2004)27

Sheppard v. Google, Inc.
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173184 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 6, 2012).....30, 31

Shively v. Carrier IQ, Inc.,
 No. C-12-0290 EMC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103237, 2012 WL 3026553, at (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2012)31

Snyder v. Phelps,
 533 F. Supp. 2d 567 (D. Md. 2008),
rev'd on other grounds, 580 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2009),
aff'd on other grounds, 131 S. Ct. 1207 (U.S. 2011)33

Tifa, Ltd. v. Republic of Ghana,
 No. 88-CV-1513, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11855 (D.D.C. Aug. 27, 1991)27

United States v. Cotroni,
 527 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1975)15

United States v. Gaubert,
 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....22

United States v. Ivanov,
 175 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Conn. 2001)17

United States v. McLemore,
 28 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 1994)12

United States v. Nelson,
 837 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1988)10, 16

United States v. Rodriguez,
 968 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1992)16, 18

United States v. Turk,
 526 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1976)10, 16

Valentine v. Nebuad, Inc.,
 804 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....30

Van Dardel v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics,
 736 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1990)20

Williams v. City of Tulsa. OK,
 393 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (N.D. Okla. 2005)10, 11, 12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(4)17

18 U.S.C. § 2510.....25

18 U.S.C. § 2510(4)9, 16

18 U.S.C. § 2511.....10

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(f)25

18 U.S.C. § 2511(a)23

18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)29

18 U.S.C. § 2518(10)(c).....29

18 U.S.C. § 2520.....10, 11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 2707(a)12

28 U.S.C § 1605(a)(5)7, 32

28 U.S.C. § 1602.....19

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(A).....21

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(B)26, 27, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1606.....32

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)21

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....28

28 U.S.C. §§ 1330.....6

28 U.S.C. §§ 1602-1611.....6

50 U.S.C. § 1801.....25

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B27

U.S. Dep’t of State, “Treaties and Agreements” 20128

U.S. Dept. of State Foreign Affairs Manual, 7 FAM 960 Criminal Matters (2013) ...25

U.S. Congress

147 Cong. Rec. H. 7159, 7198 (Oct. 23, 2001).....12

147 Cong. Rec. S. 10990, 11007 (Oct. 25, 2001).....12

S. Rep. No. 541, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 43 (1986),
reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555, 359713

S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986), *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555.....19, 26
